
 
 

 

 
County Hall, New Road, Oxford, OX1 1ND 

www.oxfordshire.gov.uk  Media Enquiries 01865 323870 
 

 

 
 
 

 
 

 

County Council 
 

11 February 2025 
 
 
 

 

Agenda 
 
 

http://www.oxfordshire.gov.uk/


 

 
County Hall, New Road, Oxford, OX1 1ND 

www.oxfordshire.gov.uk  Fax: 01865 247805  Media Enquiries 01865 323870 

 

 

 
 
 
To: Members of the County COUNCIL 

 

Notice of a Meeting of the County Council 
 

Tuesday, 11 February 2025 at 10.30 am 
 

Council Chamber - County Hall, New Road, Oxford OX1 1ND 
 
 

If you wish to view proceedings, please click on this Live Stream Link. Please note, that 
will not allow you to participate in the meeting. 

 

 

 
 

Martin Reeves   
Chief Executive January 2025 
  

Committee Officer: Colm Ó Caomhánaigh 
Tel: 07393 001096; E-Mail: 

colm.ocaomhanaigh@oxfordshire.gov.uk 
 

 

 

http://www.oxfordshire.gov.uk/
https://oxon.cc/FC11022025


- 2 - 
 

 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

1. Minutes (Pages 1 - 14) 

 

 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 10 December 2024 (CC1) and to 

receive information arising from them. 

 

2. Apologies for Absence  

 

3. Declarations of Interest - see guidance note  

 

 Members are reminded that they must declare their interests orally at the meeting and 
specify (a) the nature of the interest and (b) which items on the agenda are the relevant 
items. This applies also to items where members have interests by virtue of their 

membership of a district council in Oxfordshire. 
 

4. Official Communications  

 

5. Appointments  

 

 To make any changes to the membership of scrutiny and other committees on the 

nomination of political groups and to note any changes to the Cabinet made by the 
Leader of the Council. 
 

6. Petitions and Public Address  

 

 Members of the public who wish to speak on an item on the agenda at this meeting, or 
present a petition, can attend the meeting in person or ‘virtually’ through an online 

connection. Requests must be submitted no later than 9am one working day before the 
meeting i.e., 9am on Monday 10 February 2025. Requests to speak should be sent to 
committeesdemocraticservices@oxfordshire.gov.uk  

 
If you are speaking ‘virtually’, you may submit a written statement of your presentation 

to ensure that if the technology fails, then your views can still be taken into account. A 
written copy of your statement can be provided no later than 9am on the day of the 
meeting. Written submissions should be no longer than 1 A4 sheet. 

 

7. Pay Policy Statement 2025 / 26 (Pages 15 - 34) 

 

 Report of Director of Human Resources and Cultural Change 

 
The Localism Act 2011 (the Act) requires all councils to agree and publish a pay policy 

statement every financial year.  In addition, the Code of Recommended Practice for 
Local Authorities on Data Transparency (updated in 2014) requires that councils 

mailto:committeesdemocraticservices@oxfordshire.gov.uk


- 3 - 
 

 

publish prescribed information on senior pay, jobs, and organisational structures. 
 
Council is RECOMMENDED to: 

  
a) Approve and adopt the 2025/26 pay policy statement and agree to its 

publication on the council website and intranet, as required by The 
Localism Act 2011 (the Act) and the Code of Practice on Data 
Transparency.  

 
 

8. Gender Equality and Ethnicity Pay Gap Reports (Pages 35 - 62) 

 

 Report of the Director of Human Resources and Cultural Change   
 

The gender pay gap is the difference between the average (mean or median) earnings 
of men and women across a workforce.  Whilst reporting the council’s gender equality 
pay gap is a statutory requirement, reporting of the ethnicity pay gap is currently 

voluntary, and a matter of best practice. 
 
Council is RECOMMENDED to: 

 
a) Note and approve the council’s statutory gender equality pay gap report of 

2024 for onward submission to the Gender Pay Gap Service, and making it 
available to the council’s employees, and on the council's website by 30 March 

2025.  
 
b) Note the council’s voluntary ethnicity pay gap report of 2024.  

 

9. The Use of Urgency Provisions (Pages 63 - 66) 

 

 Report by Director of Law & Governance and Monitoring Officer 

 
The Constitution makes provision for urgent decisions to be made exempt from call-in 
on the agreement of the Chair of the Council.  When this occurs, it must be reported to 

the next meeting of Council.  
 
Council is RECOMMENDED to note  

 
(a) the exemptions from Call-in of the following decisions: 

 

 Cabinet on 17 December 2024 - Oxfordshire County Council response to 

Government Consultation on Remote Attendance and Proxy Voting at 
Council Meetings 

 Shareholder Committee (Cabinet Committee) on 17 December 2024 - 
Changes to the Articles of Association and Board Director Appointments 

 Cabinet on 9 January 2025 - Devolution and Local Government 

Reorganisation 

 Cabinet Member for Children, Education and Young People’s Services on 

21 January 2025 - Formal Approval of Schools Funding Formula 2025/26 

 



- 4 - 
 

 

10. Budget and Business Planning 2025/26 - 2027/28 (Pages 67 - 392) 

 

 Report by the Executive Director of Resources and Section 151 Officer  

 
This report is the culmination of the Budget and Business Planning process for 2025/26 
to 2027/28. It sets out the Cabinet’s proposed budget for 2025/26, medium term 

financial plan to 2027/28 and capital programme to 2034/35, together with a number of 
strategies and policies that the Council is required to approve for the 2025/26 financial 

year. 
 
The Council is RECOMMENDED to: 

 
(a) have regard to the statutory report of the Executive Director of Resources and 

Section 151 Officer (at Section 3) in approving recommendations b to d below; 
  

(b) (in respect of the budget and medium term financial strategy – at Section 4) 

approve: 

 the council tax and precept calculations for 2025/26 set out in 

Section 4.3 and in particular: 
(i) a precept of £533,328,633; 
(ii) a council tax for band D equivalent properties of 

£1,911.40; 

 a budget for 2025/26 as set out in Section 4.4; 

 a medium term financial strategy for 2025/26 to 2027/28 as set 
out in Section 4.1 (which incorporates changes to the existing 

medium term financial strategy as set out in Section 4.2); 

 the Financial Strategy for 2025/26 at Section 4.5; 

 the Earmarked Reserves and General Balances Policy 

Statement 2025/26 at Section 4.6 including 
(i) the Executive Director of Resources and Section 151 

Officer’s recommended level of General Balances for 
2025/26 (Section 4.6), and  

(ii) the planned level of Earmarked Reserves for 2025/26 to 

2027/28 (Section 4.6.1) 
 

(c)  (in respect of capital – at Section 5) approve: 

 the Capital & Investment Strategy for 2024/25 to 2034/35 

including the Prudential Indicators and Minimum Revenue 
Provision Methodology Statement as set out in Section 5.1;  

 a Capital Programme for 2024/25 to 2034/35 as set out in 

Section 5.4 which includes new capital proposals set out in 
Section 5.3. 

 
(d) (in respect of treasury management – at Section 5) approve: 

 the Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Annual 

Investment Strategy for 2025/26 at Section 5.2 including the 
Treasury Management Prudential Indicators and the Specified 

Investment and Non-Specified Investment Instruments. 

 that any further changes required to the 2025/26 strategy be 

delegated to the Executive Director of Resources and Section 
151 Officer in consultation with the Leader of the Council and 



- 5 - 
 

 

the Cabinet Member for Finance; 

 
 



- 6 - 
 

 

Councillors declaring interests  
 

General duty  

You must declare any disclosable pecuniary interests when the meeting reaches the item 

on the agenda headed ‘Declarations of Interest’ or as soon as it becomes apparent to 

you.  

 

What is a disclosable pecuniary interest?  

Disclosable pecuniary interests relate to your employment; sponsorship (
[...]


David Bartholomew 
Tim Bearder 

Robin Bennett 
Liz Brighouse OBE 
Nigel Champken-Woods 

Mark Cherry 
Andrew Coles 

Yvonne Constance OBE 
Ian Corkin 
Imade Edosomwan 

Trish Elphinstone 
Duncan Enright 

Mohamed Fadlalla 
Arash Fatemian 
Neil Fawcett 

 

Ted Fenton 
Nick Field-Johnson 
Donna Ford 

Andrew Gant 
Stefan Gawrysiak 

Andy Graham 
Jenny Hannaby 
Damian Haywood 

Charlie Hicks 
John Howson 

Bob Johnston 
Liz Leffman 
Nick Leverton 

Dan Levy 
Dr Nathan Ley 

Kieron Mallon 
Ian Middleton 
Calum Miller 

 

Michael O'Connor 
Glynis Phillips 
Sally Povolotsky 

Susanna Pressel 
Eddie Reeves 

G.A. Reynolds 
Judy Roberts 
David Rouane 

Geoff Saul 
Les Sibley 

Nigel Simpson 
Roz Smith 
Ian Snowdon 

Dr Pete Sudbury 
Bethia Thomas 

Michael Waine 
Liam Walker 
 

 

The Council considered the matters, reports and recommendations contained or 
referred to in the agenda for the meeting and decided as set out below.  Except 
insofar as otherwise specified, the reasons for the decisions are contained in the 

agenda and reports, copies of which are attached to the signed Minutes. 
 

 
 

121/24 MINUTES  
(Agenda Item 1) 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 5 November 2024 were approved. 
 

122/24 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
(Agenda Item 2) 

 
Apologies were received from Councillors Ash, Bloomfield, Bulmer, Gregory, 

Hanna, van Mierlo, Murphy and Stevens. 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



CC1 
 

123/24 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST - SEE GUIDANCE NOTE  
(Agenda Item 3) 

 

In relation to Item 2 on the Report of the Cabinet, Councillor Leffman 
declared that she was a Director of OxLEP and that Councillor Roberts 

would respond to any questions on that item.  Councillors Graham, Rouane 
and Thomas declared that they were also Directors. 
 

In relation to the petition taken under Item 6, Councillor Povolotsky declared 
that she was the Co-Chair of the Parent Teacher Association of the Europa 

School. 
 
In relation to Item 14, Councillor Reynolds declared that h
[...]
NAGEMENT MID TERM REVIEW 2024/25  
(Agenda Item 10) 

 
Council was asked to note the Treasury Management Mid Term Review 

2024/25 which summarised the performance for the first half of the financial 
year, measured against the budget agreed by Council in February 2024.  
 

The report was moved by Councillor Dan Levy and seconded by Councillor 
Liz Leffman. Following discussion, Council noted the report. 

 

131/24 SCRUTINY ANNUAL REPORT 2023/24  
(Agenda Item 11) 

 

Council considered the Scrutiny Annual Report which covered the activities 
of the scrutiny committees, other than Health, for the 2023/24 Council Year. 
 

The report was proposed by Councillor Reeves and seconded by Councillor 
Simpson. 

 
Councillor Reeves thanked the Chairs of the overview and scrutiny 
committees and Councillor Simpson thanked the scrutiny officers for their 

work throughout the year.  Following discussion, Council received the report. 
 

Page 7



CC1 
 

132/24 APPRAISAL PROCESS FOR THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE (HEAD OF 

PAID SERVICE)  
(Agenda Item 12) 

 

Council had before it a report establishing a procedure for an annual 
appraisal of the position of Chief Executive.  The recommendations in this 

report had been endorsed by the Remuneration Committee for Council 
approval. 
 

The recommendations were proposed by Councillor Liz Leffman, Chair of the 
Remuneration Committee and seconded by Councillor Liz Brighouse, Deputy 

Chair. 
 
Following discussion, the recommendations were approved with 48 votes in 

favour, none against and no abstentions. 
 
RESOLVED to: 
  
a) Approve the proposed changes to the appraisal process for the 

Chief Executive (Head of the Paid Service) as set out by the 
South East Employers (SEE) review report (Annex 2). 

 
b) Delegate authority to the Remuneration Committee to constitute 

the Appraisal Panel and undertake the appraisals for the Chief 

Executive. 
 

c) Approve amendments to the Constitution to include acting as an 

Appraisal Pan
[...]

Report of Director of Human Resources and Cultural Change 
 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

 
1. Council is RECOMMENDED to: 

  

a) Approve and adopt the 2025/26 pay policy statement and agree to its 
publication on the council website and intranet, as required by The Localism 

Act 2011 (the Act) and the Code of Practice on Data Transparency.  
 

 
Executive summary 

 

2. The Localism Act 2011 (the Act) requires all councils to agree and publish a 
pay policy statement every financial year. The Act lays down requirements on 
the content of the statement.  This requirement is supplemented by detailed 

guidance from the then Department for Communities and Local Government 
(now the Ministry for Housing Communities and Local Government) entitled 

‘Openness and Accountability in Local Pay: Guidance under Section 40 of the 
Act. 

 

3. In addition, the Code of Recommended Practice for Local Authorities on Data 
Transparency (updated in 2014) requires that councils publish prescribed 

information on senior pay, jobs, and organisational structures. 
 
4. The council’s pay policy statement for 2025/26 was considered by 

Remuneration Committee on 15 January 2025.   The Committee resolved to 
recommend the pay policy statement to Council for approval, and publishing 

on the council's website and intranet by 31 March 2025 as required by the Act 
and Code of Practice.  

 
 Pay policy statement  
 

5. The pay policy statement at Annex 1 contains remuneration data as at 1 
January 2025 and fulfils the requirements set down by the relevant legislation 
and Codes.  

 
6. The pay policy statement is reviewed by the council annually and is 

recommended by Remuneration Committee to Council for approval.   
 

Page 15

Agenda Item 7



7. It is considered that the statement has been produced both in the spirit and 
requirements of the Act.  

 
8. The pay policy statement must contain the following: 

 
 The ratio between the highest paid Chief Officer and the lowest paid 

empl
[...]
January 2025 are shown in Table 
5 below: 

 
Table 5: Chief Officer salaries 2024 / 25 

Page 32



Final 07 01 2025 

15 
 

 
Cherie Cuthbertson 

Director of Human Resources and Cultural Change 
January 2025 

Chief Officer Name  
(where applicable) 

Salary range Actual salary 
2024 / 2025 

Chief Executive 

and Head of Paid 
Service 

Martin Reeves £238,697 £238,697 

Deputy Chief 

Executive / 
Executive Director 

of People & 
Transformation  

Stephen Chandler £162,975 - 

£191,675 

£177,325 

Deputy Chief 

Executive / 
Executive Director 

of Resources (s151 
Officer 

Lorna Baxter £162,975 - 

£191,675 

£177,325 

Chief Fire Officer 

and Director of 
Community Safety 

Rob MacDougall £147,042 - 

£161,041 

£161,041 

Director of 
Children’s Services  

 £142,604 - 
£152,854 

£147,729 

Director of Adult 

Social Services  

 £142,604 - 

£152,854 

£147,729 

Director of Public 

Health and 
Communities 

 £142,604 - 

£152,854 

£147,729 

Director of Law and 

Governance and  
Monitoring Officer 

 £142,604 - 

£152,854 

£147,729 

Director of 
Environment and 
Highways 

 £142,604 - 

£152,854 

£142,604 

Director of 
Economy and 

Place 
(Secondment) 

 £142,604 - 
£152,854 

£142,604 

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



   

 

COUNCIL 

11 February 2025 
 

Gender Equality and Ethnicity Pay Gap Reports 2024  

Report of the Director of Human Resources and Cultural Change   
 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

 
1. Council is RECOMMENDED to: 

 

a) Note and approve the council’s statutory gender equality pay gap report of 2024 
for onward submission to the Gender Pay Gap Service, and making it available to 

the council’s employees, and on the council's website by 30 March 2025.  
 
b) Note the council’s voluntary ethnicity pay gap report of 2024.  

 
Executive summary  

 

2. Oxfordshire County Council has a transformation vision to become an 
employer, place shaper, and partner of choice.  One of the ways in which to 

demonstrate b
[...]
EACH (formerly 

known as BAME) produced a toolkit for managers to encourage open 

conversations about race and racism with the aim to positively impact 
change in the workplace  

 
28. The council is committed to working with all employees to ensure effective 

career conversations with managers are consistently taking place, as well as 

recognition of the work they do for staff networks outside of their day jobs 
through the managing for performance framework (12:3:2). Skills obtained 

through network activities should be recognised with opportunities to use 
these skills in other aspects of their role.  

 

29. The council is also focusing on how to develop career pathways, in particular 
enabling progression from roles in the lower quartile to the lower middle 
quartile as well as how to increase representation of Black, Asian, and ethnic 

minority employees in senior management roles.  
 

January 2025 

Page 61



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Divisions Affected – N/A 

 

COUNCIL – 11 February 2025 
 

THE USE OF URGENCY PROVISIONS 
 

Report by Director of Law & Governance and Monitoring Officer 
 

RECOMMENDATION 

 
1. Council is RECOMMENDED to note  

 

(a) the exemptions from Call-in of the following decisions: 
 

 Cabinet on 17 December 2024 - Oxfordshire County Council 

response to Government Consultation on Remote Attendance and 
Proxy Voting at Council Meetings 

 Shareholder Committee (Cabinet Committee) on 17 December 2024 
- Changes to the Articles of Association and Board Director 

Appointments 

 Cabinet on 9 January 2025 - Devolution and Local Government 
Reorganisation 

 Cabinet Member for Children, Education and Young People’s 
Services on 21 January 2025 - Formal Approval of Schools Funding 

Formula 2025/26 

Executive Summary 

 
2. The Constitution makes provision for urgent decisions to be made exempt from 

call-in on the agreement of the Chair of the Council.  When this occurs, it must 

be reported to the 
[...]
nform Council.  
 

Comments checked by: Paul Grant, Head of Legal and Deputy Monitoring 
Officer 
 

 
 

ANITA BRADLEY 
Director of Law & Governance and Monitoring Officer 
 

 
Annex: None 

  
 
Background papers: None 

 
 

Contact Officer: Colm Ó Caomhánaigh, Democratic Services Manager, 
colm.ocaomhanaigh@oxfordshire.gov.uk  

 

January 2025 

Page 65

mailto:colm.ocaomhanaigh@oxfordshire.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

COUNCIL – 11 FEBRUARY 2025 
 

BUDGET AND BUSINESS PLANNING 2025/26 – 2027/28 
 

Report by the Executive Director of Resources and Section 151 Officer  

 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
1. The Council is RECOMMENDED to: 

 
a. have regard to the statutory report of the Executive Director of Resources 

and Section 151 Officer (at Section 3) in approving recommendations b to d 
below; 
  

b. (in respect of the budget and medium term financial strategy – at Section 4) 
approve: 

(1) the council tax and precept calculations for 2025/26 set out in 
Section 4.3 and in particular: 

(i) a precept of £533,328,633; 

(ii) a council tax for band D equivalent properties of 
£1,911.40; 

(2) a budget for 2025/26 as set out in Section 4.4; 

(3) a medium term financial strategy for 2025/26 to 2027/28 as set 
out in Section 4.1 (which incorporates changes to the existing 

medium term financial strategy as set out in Section 4.2); 
(4) the Financial Strategy for 2025/26 at Section 4.5; 
(5) the Earmarked Reserves and General Balances Policy 

Statement 2025/26 at Section 4.6 including 
(i) the Executive Director of Resources and Section 151 

Officer’s recommended level of General Balances for 
2025/26 (Section 4.6), and  

(ii) the planned level of Earmarked Reserves for 2025/26 to 

2027/28 (Section 4.6.1) 
 

c.  (in respect of capital – at Section 5) approve: 
(1) the Capital & Investment Strategy for 2024/25 to 2034/35 

including the Prudential Indicators and Minimum Revenue 

Provision Methodology Statement as set out in Section 5.1;  
(2) a Capital Programme for 2024/25 to 2034/35 as set out in 

Section 5.4 which includes new capital proposals set out in 
Section 5.3. 
 

d. (in respect of treasury management – at Section 5) approve: 
(1) the Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Annual 

Investment Strategy for 2025/26 at Section 5.2 including the 
Treasury Management Prudential Indicators and the Specified 
Investment and Non-Specified Investment Instruments. 

Page 67

Agenda Item 10



(2) that any further changes required to the 2025/26 strategy be 

delegated to the Executive Director of Resources and Section 
151 Officer in consultation with the Leader of the Council and 
the Cabinet Member for Finance; 

 

Executive Summary 
 

2. This report is the culmination of the Budget and Business Planning process for 
2025/26 to 2027/28. It sets out the Cabinet’s proposed budget for 2025/26, medium 

term financial plan to 2027/28 and capital programme to 2034/35, together with a 
number of strategies and policies that the Council is required to approve for the 

2025/26 financial year. 
 

3. The report is divided into four sections. 

 

Section 1 – Leader of the Council’s overview 
 

4. Section 1 sets out the Leader of the Council’s overview of the proposed budget.   

 
Section 2 - Budget engagement and consultation findings  

 

5. Section 2 sets out responses to the council’s budget engagement and consultation 
and along with recommendations from Performance & Corporate Services Overview 

& Scrutiny Committee and the Cabinet’s response. 
 

Section 3 – Statutory Report by the Executive Director of 
Resources and Section 151 Officer 

 

6. Under Section 25 of the Local Government Act 2003, the Chief Finance Officer is 
required to report on the robustness of the estimates made in determining the 

council tax requirement and on the adequacy of the proposed financial reserves.  
This assessment is set out in Section 3 of the report. Council is required to have 
regard to 

Minutes of the meeting


 

OXFORDSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

MINUTES of the meeting held on Tuesday, 11 February 2025 commencing at 10.30 

am and finishing at 6.30 pm 

 
Present: 

 
Councillor Alison Rooke – in the Chair 
 

Councillors: 
 

Mark Lygo, Vice Chair 
Juliette Ash 
Brad Baines 

David Bartholomew 
Tim Bearder 

Robin Bennett 
Felix Bloomfield 
Liz Brighouse OBE 

Kevin Bulmer 
Nigel Champken-Woods 

Mark Cherry 
Andrew Coles 
Yvonne Constance OBE 

Ian Corkin 
Imade Edosomwan 
Trish Elphinstone 

Duncan Enright 
Mohamed Fadlalla 

Arash Fatemian 
Neil Fawcett 
 

Ted Fenton 
Donna Ford 
Andrew Gant 

Stefan Gawrysiak 
Andy Graham 

Kate Gregory 
Jane Hanna OBE 
Jenny Hannaby 

Damian Haywood 
Charlie Hicks 

John Howson 
Tony Ilott 
Bob Johnston 

Liz Leffman 
Nick Leverton 
Dan Levy 

Dr Nathan Ley 
Kieron Mallon 

Ian Middleton 
Freddie van Mierlo 
 

Calum Miller 
Jane Murphy 
Michael O'Connor 

Glynis Phillips 
Sally Povolotsky 

Susanna Pressel 
Eddie Reeves 
G.A. Reynolds 

Judy Roberts 
David Rouane 

Geoff Saul 
Les Sibley 
Nigel Simpson 

Roz Smith 
Ian Snowdon 
Peter Stevens 

Dr Pete Sudbury 
Bethia Thomas 

Michael Waine 
Liam Walker 
 

 
The Council considered the matters, reports and recommendations contained or 

referred to in the agenda for the meeting and decided as set out below.  Except 
insofar as otherwise specified, the reasons for the decisions are contained in the 
agenda and reports, copies of which are attached to the signed Minutes. 

 
 

 

1/25 MINUTES  
(Agenda Item 1) 

 

The minutes of the meeting held on 10 December 2024 were approved 
subject to the following amendment: 

 
On page 2 under item 124/24, fourth paragraph, replace ‘a6 6.30pm’ with ‘at 
6.30pm’. 

 



CC1 
 

2/25 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
(Agenda Item 2) 

 

Apologies were received from Councillors Banfield and Field-Johnson. 
 

3/25 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST - SEE GUIDANCE NOTE  
(Agenda Item 3) 

 
There were no declarations of interest. 

 
 

4/25 OFFICIAL COMMUNICATIONS  
(Agenda Item 4) 

 
Chief Fire Officer and Director of Community Safety, Rob MacDougall, was 
rewarded for over 25 years of service to public safety with a King’s Fire 

Service Medal in this year's New Year’s Honours. He was recognised for his 
exemplary work over the years, in particular his contributions to the Thames 

Valley Violence Reduction Unit; leadership during times of crisis; ongoing 
voluntary work; and his commitment to equality and diversity. 
 

The other Oxfordshire recipients of awards in the New Year’s Honours were 
listed in Annex 1. 

 
The following is a list of events attended by the Chair and Vice-Chair since 
the December Council meeting: 

 
10/12 – VCH Trust Christmas Lecture, St John’s College, Vice Chair 

attended  
13/12 – Albert Park Singers Concert, Abingdon, Chair attended  
14/12 – Lowland Rescue Service, Shiplake, Chair attended  

16/12 – OCC Chair’s Carol St Michaels, Abingdon  
16/12 – Lord Mayor’s Christmas Reception, Oxford, Vice Chair attended  

21/12 – Sheldonian Carols Oxford Bach Choir, Oxford, Chair Attended  
22/12 – Lord Mayors Carols, Oxford, Chair attended  
23/12 – Oxford Cathedral Carols, Oxford, Chair attended  

09/01 – Farming Conference with Princess Royal, Oxford, Chair attended  
10/01 – Chair’s charity gala dinner, Oxford  

20/01 – Oxford Buildings Trust AGM, County Hall, Chair attended  
24/01 – OCC music service Sheldonian, Oxford, Chair attended  
27/01 – Holocaust Memorial Day, Oxford, Chair attended  

29/01 – Christ Church Civic party, Oxford, Chair attended  
29/01 – PA Network, County Hall, Oxford, Chair attended  

31/01 – West Oxford Chair’s fundraiser, Woodstock, Chair attended  
04/02 – High Sheriff’s Law Lecture, Oxford, Chair attended 
 

The Chair thanked everyone who attended the Carol Service at St Michael’s, 
Abingdon led by the Bishop of Dorchester at which over £400 was raised.   

She also thanked all who came to the gala dinner at the Mercure Hotel in 
Iffley, as well as those councillors who made a donation despite being unable 



CC1 
 

to attend.  Over £2000 was raised that night for those charities.   The funds 
raised will go to My Vision Oxfordshire, Parkinsons UK and the Earth Trust. 

 

5/25 APPOINTMENTS  
(Agenda Item 5) 

 
There were no appointments to note. 
 

6/25 PETITIONS AND PUBLIC ADDRESS  
(Agenda Item 6) 

 
Petitions 

Jenny Wells presented a petition with around 570 signatures regarding Low 
Traffic Neighbourhoods on behalf of mobile trades. 

 
Anthony Cheke presented a petition with approximately 1330 signatures 
regarding visitor permits in Controlled Parking Zones. 

 
Bernadette Evans presented a petition with 14 signatures regarding 

representation on the Citizens’ Assembly. 
 
Laura Greatrex presented a petition with 22 signatures calling for the 

widening Hitchcock Way in Didcot. 
 
Item 10 – Budget and Business Planning 2025/26 

Gill Bindoff 
Richard Drew 

Sumukh Kaul 
Robin Tucker 

 
Where the texts of speeches have been provided, they are published 
alongside the minutes. 

 

7/25 PAY POLICY STATEMENT 2025 / 26  
(Agenda Item 7) 

 

Council was asked to consider the Pay Policy Statement which, under the 
Localism Act 2011, the Council is required to agree and publish every 

financial year.  The statement, attached to the report, had been 
recommended for approval by the Remuneration Committee at its meeting 
on 15 January 2025.  

 
The recommendation was moved by Councillor Liz Leffman, Chair of the 

Remuneration Committee and seconded by Councillor Liz Brighouse, Deputy 
Chair. 
 

Following discussion an electronic vote was taken.  The recommendation 
was passed with 58 votes in favour, none against and no abstentions. 

 
Resolved to: 



CC1 
 

Approve and adopt the 2025/26 pay policy statement and agree to its 
publication on the council website and intranet, as required by The 

Localism Act 2011 (the Act) and the Code of Practice on Data 
Transparency.  

 

8/25 GENDER EQUALITY AND ETHNICITY PAY GAP REPORTS  
(Agenda Item 8) 

 

Council had before it a report on the Council’s Gender Pay Gap which is a 
statutory requirement as well as a report on the Ethnicity Pay Gap which is 

currently voluntary and a matter of best practice.  The reports had been 
recommended for approval by the Remuneration Committee at its meeting 
on 15 January 2025.  

 
The recommendation was moved by Councillor Liz Leffman, Chair of the 

Remuneration Committee and seconded by Councillor Liz Brighouse, Deputy 
Chair. 
 

Following discussion an electronic vote was taken.  The recommendation 
was passed with 56 votes in favour, none against and no abstentions. 

 
RESOLVED to: 
a) Note and approve the council’s statutory gender equality pay gap 

report of 2024 for onward submission to the Gender Pay Gap Service, 
and making it available to the council’s employees, and on the 
council's website by 30 March 2025.  

 
b) Note the council’s voluntary ethnicity pay gap report of 2024.  

 

9/25 THE USE OF URGENCY PROVISIONS  
(Agenda Item 9) 

 

Council was asked to note recent urgent decisions which were made exempt 
from call-in on the agreement of the Chair of the Council.  

 
This report was proposed by Councillor Leffman and seconded by Councillor 
Sudbury. 

 
Following discussion, Council noted the report. 

 
RESOLVED to note: 
 

a) the exemptions from Call-in of the following decisions: 
 

(1) Cabinet on 17 December 2024 - Oxfordshire County Council 
response to Government Consultation on Remote 
Attendance and Proxy Voting at Council Meetings 

(2) Shareholder Committee (Cabinet Committee) on 17 
December 2024 - Changes to the Articles of Association and 

Board Director Appointments 



CC1 
 

(3) Cabinet on 9 January 2025 - Devolution and Local 
Government Reorganisation 

(4) Cabinet Member for Children, Education and Young 
People’s Services on 21 January 2025 - Formal Approval of 

Schools Funding Formula 2025/26 

 

10/25 BUDGET AND BUSINESS PLANNING 2025/26 - 2027/28  
(Agenda Item 10) 

 
Council had before it the Cabinet’s proposed budget for 2025/26, medium 

term financial plan to 2027/28 and capital programme to 2034/35, together 
with a number of strategies and policies that the Council was required to 
approve for the 2025/26 financial year. 

  
Amendments had been submitted by the Conservative Independent Alliance 

and by the Labour & Cooperative Group.  The Chair decided to hear the 
debate on the Cabinet proposals first, followed by the debate on the 
amendments from the Conservative Independent Alliance and finally the 

debate on the amendments from the Labour & Cooperative Group.  The 
Chair proposed that the meeting then be adjourned for discussions between 

the groups to formulate proposals that would achieve majority support. 
  
The Cabinet recommendations were proposed by Councillor Liz Leffman, 

Leader of the Council, and seconded by Councillor Dan Levy, Cabinet 
Member for Finance.  The recommendations were debated. 
  

The amendments in Addenda 1 were proposed by Councillor Eddie Reeves, 
Leader of the Opposition, and seconded by Councillor David Bartholomew, 

Shadow Cabinet Member for Finance.  The amendments in Addenda 1 were 
debated. 
  

The amendments in Addenda 2 were proposed by Councillor Liz Brighouse, 
Leader of the Labour & Cooperative Group, and seconded by Councillor 

Brad Baines, the group’s spokesperson on Finance.  The amendments in 
Addenda 2 were debated. 
  

The Chair proposed an adjournment at 4.50pm and this was agreed. 
  

The meeting resumed at 6.10pm. 
  
A new proposal, with amendments published in a Supplementary Report, 

was proposed by Councillor Liz Leffman and seconded by Councillor Dan 
Levy.  The new proposal was debated and put to a vote. 

  
Councillors voting for the proposal (40): 
  

Baines, Bearder, Bennett, Brighouse, Cherry, Coles, Edosomwan, 
Elphinstone, Enright, Fadlalla, Fawcett, Gant, Gawrysiak, Graham, Gregory, 

Hanna, Hannaby, Haywood, Hicks, Howson, Johnston, Leffman, Levy, Ley, 



CC1 
 

Lygo, Middleton, van Mierlo, Miller, O’Connor, Phillips, Povolotsky, Pressel, 
Roberts, Rooke, Rouane, Saul, Smith, Stevens, Sudbury, Thomas. 

  
Councillors voting against the proposal (0) 

  
Councillors abstaining (13): 
  

Ash, Bartholomew, Corkin, Fatemian, Fenton, Ford, Mallon, Reeves, Sibley, 
Simpson, Snowdon, Waine, Walker. 
 

The proposal as amended was moved by Councillor Leffman, seconded by 
Councillor Levy and put to a vote. 
 

Councillors voting for the proposal (40): 

  
Baines, Bearder, Bennett, Brighouse, Cherry, Coles, Edosomwan, 
Elphinstone, Enright, Fadlalla, Fawcett, Gant, Gawrysiak, Graham, Gregory, 

Hanna, Hannaby, Haywood, Hicks, Howson, Johnston, Leffman, Levy, Ley, 
Lygo, Middleton, van Mierlo, Miller, O’Connor, Phillips, Povolotsky, Pressel, 

Roberts, Rooke, Rouane, Saul, Smith, Stevens, Sudbury, Thomas. 
  
Councillors voting against the proposal (0) 

  
Councillors abstaining (13): 

  
Ash, Bartholomew, Corkin, Fatemian, Fenton, Ford, Mallon, Reeves, Sibley, 
Simpson, Snowdon, Waine, Walker. 
 
 

The Council is RECOMMENDED to: 

 
a. have regard to the statutory report of the Executive Director of 

Resources and Section 151 Officer set out in Section 3.1 alongside 
Labour & Co-operative Group Section 3.1 in approving 

recommendations b to d below; 
  

b. (in respect of the budget and medium term financial strategy – at 

Section 4) approve the following: 
 

(5) the council tax and precept calculations for 2025/26 [at Section 
4.3] and in particular: 
(i) a precept of £533,328,633; 

(ii) a council tax for band D equivalent properties of £1,911.40;  
(6) a budget for 2025/26 [at Supplementary Section 4.4 which 

incorporates the changes set out in Section 4.2 amended by 
Labour & Co-operative Group Section 4.2 and further 
amendments in Supplementary Section 4.2.1]; 

(7) a medium term financial strategy for 2025/26 to 2027/28 [at 
Supplementary Section 4.1 [which incorporates changes to the 

existing medium term financial strategy as set out in Section 4.2 



CC1 
 

amended by Labour & Co-operative Group Section 4.2 and 
further amendments in Supplementary Section 4.2.1]; 

(8) the Financial Strategy for 2025/26 [at Section 4.5]; 
(9) the Earmarked Reserves and General Balances Policy 

Statement 2025/26 [at Section 4.6 amended by Labour & Co-
operative Group Section 4.6].  This includes: 
(i) the Executive Director of Resources and Section 151 Officer’s 

recommended level of General Balances for 2025/26 [at 
Section 4.6], and  

(ii) the planned level of Earmarked Reserves for 2025/26 to 
2027/28 [at Section 4.6.1 amended by Supplementary Section 
4.2.1 (see paragraph 6 below)]. 

 
c.  (in respect of capital – at Section 5) approve: 

(1) the Capital & Investment Strategy for 2024/25 to 2034/35 
including the Prudential Indicators and Minimum Revenue 
Provision Methodology Statement [at Supplementary Section 

5.1 which incorporates Section 5.3 amended by Labour & Co-
operative Group Section 5.3];  

(2) a Capital Programme for 2024/25 to 2034/35 [at Supplementary 
Section 5.4 which includes new capital proposals set out in 
Section 5.3 and amended by Labour & Co-operative Group 

Section 5.3]. 
 

d. (in respect of treasury management – at Section 5) approve: 
(1) the Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Annual 

Investment Strategy for 2025/26 [at Section 5.2] including the 

Treasury Management Prudential Indicators and the Specified 
Investment and Non-Specified Investment Instruments. 

(2) that any further changes required to the 2025/26 Treasury 
Management Strategy be delegated to the Executive Director of 
Resources and Section 151 Officer in consultation with the 

Leader of the Council and the Cabinet Member for Finance. 

 

 
…………………………………………………..  in the Chair 
 

Date of signing ………………………………………………. 
 

 
 
 


